
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

LOK SABHA

 UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1630

ANSWERED ON 1ST AUGUST, 2024


UPGRADATION OF COLD CHAIN AND PRESERVATION INFRASTRUCTURE FACILITIES

1630. SHRI G M HARISH BALAYOGI:


            Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has any scheme / project for the purpose of developing/ upgrading cold chain and preservation infrastructure facilities in the country;

(b) if so, the details of the total number of cold chain and preservation infrastructure facilities established during the last five years across the country, State-wise including Andhra Pradesh;

(c) the details of the total number of cold chain and preservation infrastructure facilities catering to fish and other such marine products established across Andhra Pradesh under such schemes during the last five years, district-wise particularly Bapatla District;

(d) the details of the funds allocated for the schemes and utilised for the setting up / establishment of cold chain and preservation infrastructure facilities in Andhra Pradesh during the last five years; and

(e) whether the Government has considered upgradation of such facilities under its schemes / projects in Andhra Pradesh and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI RAVNEET SINGH)


(a), (b), (d) & (e) The Scheme for Integrated Cold Chain & Value Addition Infrastructure, a sub scheme of Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMKSY) in the Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI) aims at creation of modern infrastructure with efficient supply chain management from farm gate to retail outlets. This will not only provide a big boost to the growth of food processing industries in the country but also improve the capacity of food processing units which help in providing better returns to farmers and creating employment opportunities especially in the rural areas, reducing wastage of agricultural produce, increasing the processing level and enhancing the export of the processed foods.


            The State-wise and year-wise details of total number of cold chain and preservation infrastructure facilities established during the last five years in the country including the state of Andhra Pradesh as well as details of fund allocation and its’ utilization are at Annexure-I.


(c) There is no project approved in Bapatla District in the state of Andhra Pradesh for catering to fish and other such marine projects. However, district-wise details of projects approved in the State of Andhra Pradesh during the last five years for catering to fish and other such marine products is at Annexure-II.


******


 ANNEXURE-I


ANNEXURE REFFERED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a), (b), (d) & (e) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 1630 FOR REPLY ON 1st AUGUST, 2024 REGARDING UPGRADATION OF

COLD CHAIN AND PRESERVATION INFRASTRUCTURE FACILITIES.


State-wise and Year-wise details of projects approved during the last five years under the Scheme for Integrated Cold Chain & Value Addition Infrastructure under PMKSY


(Rs. in crore)

Name of

State

No. of

Projects

Total

Project

Cost

Total

Approved

Grant

Total

Released

Amount

Total Preservation

Capacity

(in LMT per annum)

Total Processing

Capacity

(in LMT per annum)

Year: 2023-24

Andhra

Pradesh
02 34.10 10.55 0 0.00 0.00

Gujarat 02 37.37 7.09 0 0.00 0.00

Haryana  04 207.34 37.29 0 1.04 0.89

Karnataka 01 55.40 9.91 0 0.60 0.24

Kerala 03 149.87 29.29 0 6.43 0.24

Maharashtra 10 373.85 76.32 0 0.82 2.61

Odisha 02 90.72 11.16 0 1.29 0.00

Punjab 01 33.73 4.16 0 0.24 0.00

Rajasthan 01 31.16 7.26 0 0.00 0.72

Tamil Nadu 06 239.64 46.53 0 12.80 1.196

Telangana 01 32.71 8.68 0 0.00 0.00

Uttar Pradesh 02 73.66 20.00 3.33 0.00 0.00

Uttarakhand 01 26.21 9.43 0 0.00 0.00

West Bengal 01 37.04 7.30 0 1.83 0.18

Total 37 1422.8 284.97 3.33 25.05 6.076

Year: 2022-23

Andhra

Pradesh
05 189.32 44.91 8.95 0.19 0.35

Gujarat 02 85.14 15.28 0.00 0.38 0.06

Haryana  01 72.48 9.23 0.00 0.00 1.24

Karnataka 01 72.00 7.95 0.00 0.02 1.35

Kerala 01 38.45 9.80 0.00 0.12 0.07

Madhya

Pradesh
01 9.94 3.48 0.00 0.00 0.38

Maharashtra 06 262.19 45.36 8.67 0.05 4.39

Odisha 03 97.69 28.41 6.20 0.21 2.96

Puducherry 01 18.86 3.11 0.00 0.00 0.00

Punjab 02 72.82 15.54 6.73 0.19 1.24

Tamil Nadu 01 89.29 6.89 0.00 0.01 0.76

Telangana 04 183.03 28.32 7.27 0.02 5.94

Uttar Pradesh 05 208.95 37.59 14.45 0.13 4.00

West Bengal 02 57.77 12.53 1.53 0.30 2.73

Total 35 1457.93 268.4 53.8 1.62 25.47

Year: 2021-22

Andhra

Pradesh
01 6.65 1.69 1.62 0.00 0.05

Total 01 6.65 1.69 1.62 0.00 0.05

Year: 2020-21


Andhra

Pradesh
13 542.05 117.95 83.74 0.73 2.24

Bihar 01 12.13 3.05 1.88 0.00 0.49

Gujarat 05 147.89 43.83 34.06 0.33 1.00

Haryana  06 186.54 55.40 44.03 0.21 3.95

Himachal

Pradesh
02 57.02 19.88 16.22 0.24 0.32

Karnataka 03 63.38 23.64 19.45 0.04 1.22

Madhya

Pradesh
04 81.97 35.99 23.93 0.31 0.91

Nagaland 01 15.72 9.91 0.00 0.03 0.11

Odisha 01 49.39 10.00 9.50 0.11 0.05

Punjab 02 33.55 15.24 7.48 0.18 0.17

Rajasthan 02 25.73 9.25 6.94 0.00 1.08

Tamil Nadu 04 89.69 26.99 22.77 0.09 1.52

Telangana 01 36.22 9.36 2.22 0.08 0.16

Uttar Pradesh 02 50.60 14.14 8.86 0.24 0.68

Uttarakhand 05 98.48 49.50 40.53 0.45 0.84

Total 52 1490.36 444.13 321.61 3.04 14.74

Year: 2019-2020

Bihar 02 73.21 19.97 16.15 1.24 4.73

Himachal

Pradesh
01 58.53 9.54 6.19 0.14 0.14

Madhya

Pradesh
01 13.04 4.49 4.40 0.05 0.05

Odisha 01 53.08 10.00 9.30 0.06 0.10

Punjab 01 1.47 0.71 0.71 0.00 0.04

Rajasthan 01 10.79 3.34 3.34 0.00 0.38

Tamil Nadu 02 95.26 19.72 19.72 0.13 2.38

Telangana 01 64.09 10.00 9.44 0.03 0.35

West Bengal 02 64.96 14.42 14.25 0.20 0.65

Total 12 434.43 92.19 83.5 1.85 8.82


*****


ANNEXURE-II


ANNEXURE REFFERED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION

NO. 1630 FOR REPLY ON 1ST AUGUST, 2024 REGARDING UPGRADATION OF COLD CHAIN

AND PRESERVATION INFRASTRUCTURE FACILITIES.


Details of projects approved for catering to fish and other such marine products establish during the last five year in the State of Andhra Pradesh


(a) Cold Chain Scheme:


Sl. No. Name of Project District Sector
Date of

approval

Total

Project Cost

Approved

Grant

Released

Amount
Status

1.   Veerabhadra

Exports Pvt. Ltd.

East

Godavari

Marine &

Fishery
28.09.2020 36.38 9.88 9.88 Completed

2.   Jaya Lakshmi Sea

Foods Pvt. Ltd
Krishna

Marine &

Fishery
23.11.2020 74.23 10 9.63 Completed

3.
Coastal

Corporation

Limited

East

Godavari

Marine &

Fishery
24.11.2020 71.16 9.95 9.95 Completed

4.
Varma Marine

West

Godavari

Marine &

Fishery
23.11.2020 26.44 9.9 9.83 Completed

5.
Castlerock

Fisheries Private

Limited

Nellore
Marine &

Fishery
24.11.2020 40.85 10 2.37 Ongoing

6.   Aparna Marine

Exports
Guntur

Marine &

Fishery
31.03.2021 40.67 9.53 9.53 Completed

7.   Mulpuri Aqua

Processors
Krishna

Marine &

Fishery
31.03.2021 37.07 10 9.58 Completed

8.   Krishna Coastal

Foods Pvt. Ltd
Krishna

Fishery/

Marine
31.05.2021 6.65 1.69 1.62 Completed

9.
Mekworld

Marines and

Exports Pvt. Ltd.

West

Godavari

Marine &

Fishery
31.03.2021 28.22 10 6.27 Ongoing

10.   Vaisakhi Bio

Marine Pvt. Ltd.

Visakha

patnam

Marine &

Fishery
31.03.2021 44.16 10 0 Ongoing

11.   Gayatri Marine

Products
Nellore

Marine/Fi

shery
25.05.2022 31.58 8.4 2 Ongoing

12.   Aadhya Sea Foods

Pvt Ltd

West

Godavari

Marine/Fi

shery
25.05.2022 39.72 10 2.38 Ongoing

13.   SAM Aqua

Exports LLP
Krishna

Marine &

Fishery
25.05.2022 43.49 10 2.4 Ongoing

14.
GSR Nirman Guntur Marine 25.05.2022 44.33 10 0 Ongoing


(b) Operation Green Scheme:


Sl. No.
Name of

Project
District Sector

Date of

approval

Total

Project

Cost

Approved

Grant

Released

Amount
Status


1.
Advishnu

Marine Foods

Private Limited

East

Godavari
Shrimp 09.11.2022  35.00  10.00 0.00 Ongoing

2.
Avanti Frozen

Foods Private

Limited

Kakinada Shrimp 16.11.2022  64.62  10.00 0.00 Ongoing

3.   Devi Fisheries

Limited
Kakinada Shrimp 09.11.2022  105.50  15.00 0.00 Ongoing

4.   Rajyalakshmi

Marine Exports
Kakinada Shrimp 09.11.2022  49.25  10.00 6.67 Ongoing

5.
Annam Marine

Exports Private

Limited

Guntur Shrimp 09.11.2022  51.00  10.00 0.00 Ongoing

6.
Milesh Marine

Exports Private

Limited

Krishna Shrimp 09.11.2022  34.85  10.00 0.00 Ongoing

7.   Alpha Marine

Limited
Nellore Shrimp 09.11.2022  98.00  10.00 6.66 Ongoing

8.   Falcon Marine

Exports Limited
Nellore Shrimp 16.11.2022  59.91  10.00 0.00 Ongoing

9.   Devi Sea Foods

Limited

West

Godavari
Shrimp 16.11.2022  75.18  10.00 0.00 Ongoing

10.   Sandhya

Marines Limited

West

Godavari
Shrimp 09.11.2022  72.10  10.00 0.00 Ongoing

11.
Summit Marine

Exports Private

Limited

West

Godavari
Shrimp 09.11.2022  55.60  10.00 0.00 Ongoing

12.
SMSEA

Corporation

LLP

Visakhap

atnam
Shrimp 09.11.2022  52.27  10.00 0.00 Ongoing


*****

